o

Decision No. 77764

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF mr. STATE' op:{mnbm A .‘

Application of SOUTHERN PACIFIC. )
TRANSPORTATION COMPANY for autho- )

Tity to incresse suburban fares ) Application,No. 51965
between San Francisco and San . ) (Filed June 12 1970)
Jose and intermediate points. g, \ _

W. Hhrnez'Wilson and Josegh L. Lemon,- for
Southern Pacific Transportation Company”
applicant.

Thomas M. 0'§onngr, Milgon Mares gng gg%ggg_Q;
Lavghead, for City and County of San Fran-
¢isco; Chrietoghe¥ Harold Lozglogk and
Clarence Unnevehr, in propria personse,
interested parties.

Elinore C. Morgan, Counsel, for the Com~
mission starﬁ.
0 P‘I NION

The Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPT Co )
~ seeks authority to increase 1ts current suburban passenger fares, Hn‘
applrcable between San Francisco and San Jose and intermediate |

stations, by S percent and to cancel the round-trip disconntlcoach

‘ares published between such San Francisco peninsula points.(x

Subsequent to SPT Co.'s notification to. its patrons relat_ive t;:.';

to the rellef sought in.Application No. 51965, duly*noticed public
hea—ings were held before Exeminer Gagnon at San.Francisco on.July«ZB
and August 11, 12 and 14, 1970. Evidence in support of the sought

fare increase was presented by two SPT Co. representatives. The~Com-

mission's staff also introduced evidencefrelative toythe relief sought o

herein._ No one appeared in opposition to~app1£cant s sought fare R
increase. o |

The last upward adjustment in SPT Co.’s San.Francisco'penin-*d

sula fares was authorized by Decision No. 76454 dated November 18,,-"

1/ The SPT Co.'s present San Francisco peninsula coach’ and commute

faxes are set forth in its Local Passenge* Tariff D-No. 1, Cal.
P.U.c. m. S - ) ’ .

"l-'-' |




A. 51965 ms

1969, in Application No. 51315.°

Said decision granted a S4percent R

increase in applicant s suburban fares.. A.comparison of the presentf B

and proposed suburban fares between San.Francisco - San Jose and

Intermediate peninsula points is summarized in,Table 1. .

Table 1

Present aud Proposed Fares Between
San Francisco - San Jose and Intermediate Points

Between: San Frauncisco

And :

ZONE 1
Butler Road

So.San Francisco
San Brumno
Millbrae

ZONE 2
Broadway
Burlingame
San Mateo
Hayward Park

ZONE 3

sdale
Belwmont
San Carlos
Redwood City

ZONE 4

Atherton

Menlo Park

Palo Alto
Califoruia Avenue

ZONE 5
Castro
Mouvntain View
Sunnyvale

ZONE 6

Sdata Clara
College Park
San Jose

Class of Tickets

Adult Farés

One Way

Round Trip

Mo. (5-Day Week)
Monthly

Weeldy

20-Ride

One Way

Round Trip

Mo. (S-Day'Week)
Mounthly

Weekly

20-Ride

Oue Way

Round Trip
Mo.(S-Day Week)
Monthly

Weekly

ZO-Ride

Oue Wny

Round Trip

Mo. (5-Day Week)
Monthly

Weekly

20-Ride

One Way
Round Trip

Mb.(S-Day-Wbek)

Monthly
Weekly
20-Ride

One Way

Round Trip
Mo(5~Day Week)
Monthly
Weekly

20-Ride

Present

75

1.40
2.05

.95

1.75.
21.55

23.35
15.15 -

1.20"
2.05

25.20
27.45
6.95

17.05
1.45

2.65
28.90
31.50

8.20

18.90

1.70
3.00
35.95
9.45

20.80 -
1.85 ‘

3.30
35.20
38.45

10.75

22.05

Prggoséd
.80
1.60
18.75
20.25
S\a 30 }

1.00
2 00
22,65
26.55
6.30
15.90

1.25
2,50
26..50
28.85

77.30
17.90.

1 a:SS‘ A
3.1¢
30.35

33_‘ 10 “‘th: :th “.:‘, ’
83.65“;-_‘;: -

1.80

3.60-
34.20

- 37.75

9,95

- 2L.85

1.95°

- 3.90
37.0C

4040




A. 51965 ms

The applicant states that. the proposed fere increese will |
generate approximately $240, OOO in edditional gross annuel revenues._‘

This amount represents 5 percent of the gross Tevenue SPT Co.reelized

£rom each San Francisco suburban fare it sold during 1969, adjusted .

to reflect tire 5 percent increase authorized by-Decision.No. 76454
effective December 3, 1969. It will be noted from Table l that if K
SPT Co. is authorized to cancel its present round-trip discount feres,f_
which are 180 percent of the one-wey feree, the applicant will pub-
lish, in lieu thercof, round-trip fares besed upon double the full
one~way. ...ares.2 Applicant presented evidence which indicates that |
similar local round-trip suburban fares have been authorized for che
Metropoliten Chicago Area. The Interstate Commerce Commission he°
also authorized the publication of interstate round-trip fares which7

sre double the otherwise epplicable one-wey fares.

Applicent’s comparison (Exhibit 3) of its proposed penin-'_lﬂ

sula commute fares with like fares eppliceble in the Chicego'area
shows that, for similar distances, the-S-dey, monthly end~weeklyﬁ
commute fares proposed by SPT Co. are lower than. the“ctrreht”coemute*
fares of the major rail carriers servingAthe Caicego Metropolitan
Axeg. A simflar comparison of the proposed one-wey and round-trip
fares with the established fares of rail carriers i1~the Chicego )
area indicates that the sought one-way and«round- rip SPT Com faree -
are about oz the same level with those'presently ef‘ective

in the Chicago suburban area. The applicant also presented & com=
pexison of SPT Co's S5-day monthly commute £ares with the *elated
fares of Western Greyhound Lines applicaole between Sen Francisco-and

cormon peninsula points. In connection,therewith selected ZO-ride ”

2/ SPT Co.'s witmess testified that the- proposed'round-trip feres

represent a S.8 percent increase over the-present effective
round~trip discount fares.

-3~




A. 51965 ms

trans~bay commute fares of the Alameda-Contra Costa Transit Districtfef[ ”””{
were glso shown. Saild comparative statement of local fares is’ sum-
marized in Table 2 below: ‘

| Table 2

COMPARISON OF SOUTHERN PACIFIC MONTHLY S<DAY -
COMMUTE FARE WITH GREYHOUND AND AC TRANSIT FARES

SPT Co-. o o
Proposed WGL AC Tremait
Between S5-Day 20=Ride ~ 20~Rige - .
San Francisco Commute (42 Rides) (AZ*Rides)._‘

And

ZONE 1 South San Framcisco  $18.75  §20.27 = $21.00 Oskland:

San Bruno o 21.53 - . Berkeley
Millbrae _ 21553‘_~ o

Z0NE 2 Broadway . . 23.84 24 15 Richmond
Burlingame - 23.84 . San Leandro o
San Mateo 25.10 .- ‘re EL. Cexxrito '~ " - W
Hayward Park 25.10 : ‘uSan Pablo ;.g‘; *;7

ZONE 3 Hillsdale . 25.10 27 30 Hayward DR
Belmont o : 27.41 : Castro Valleyg;ﬂgﬁgﬁ
San Carloes | | | 27.41 . SRR
Redwood' City | 27 41 o

Menlo Park ‘ 29072
Palo Alto = _ , 32.13
California Avenue 3243

Z0NE & Atherton 35 2972 '-'3.1‘;5,'0'« Fairway Park

ZONE S Mountafm View 34.20  35.70
Sunnyvale - 3812

ZONE 6 Sauta Clara | '3.7'.00* 40443
San Jose 42. 84.

From Table 2 it will be observed that: the proposed SPT c°.,
commute fares are lower tban the like established fares of Greyhound
in a}% instances except between San Franc*sco and Axherton and Mhnlo

Park, i1f we assume all SPT Co. commutere using the~5-day'commute

3/ The Western.creyhound Lines suburban commute fares were eutho-«;?‘-‘

rized by Decision Nb. 76455, dated Nbvember 18 1969 1n Appl‘-~~




CA. 51965 ms

ticket ride to and from work 21 days in each month._ It will alfo be
noted that the related trans-bay commute fares are higher than the o
proposed SPT Co. fares for like distanceo.'  - |
In further Justification of the- sought increase, SPT’ Co.u;""“
presented cost and financigl data pertaining to applicant 8" peninsulao“°
suburban passenger operations. A statement of the perceﬂtage in-L"
creases in the level of wages and so-called ‘ringe benefits, for
verious classes of applicanc's operating personnel since'l965-was ‘
presented. The results of SPT Co.'s. analysis of its wage costs rela-f&
‘tive to subuxban passenger se*vice-a:e set forth in Table 3 hereof” |
Table 3
Southern Pacific Transportation Company Suburban
Passenger Sexvice Percentage Incresses in Weges and

Fringe Benefits for Employees Since 1965
(Fare Structure Based on 1964-65 Cost evel) |

Employce Job __ Vage Increases - ‘Cumulative,a‘
Classification 1966 1967 1968 1965 1 K 19 1 /og

P

o
L]

Engineers

Firemen

Conductors

Brakenmen

%w%tchmeg
elegraphers-Agents

Steation Clerkﬁ8

Shop Crafts
Slignalmen

Maintenance~way

) 193
‘£  1802 o '
SIS
) 182
171
,,g”‘27-9m
*".22-53‘

Y 298
() 2«5..4 o

.
2

L ) [ ]
)
-0

L] »
e

r.e 9

HORNYRRIHOMO
BT ST
S
w N
L4

.

#N&Pb o0
O00O0O0 IO O

R R BRI A

T .
HHBI=aRHONN

P o
S OWERNGGGWVIoN
)

nNO LKL
[ 2N ¢
cowoooi101 O

e
oy

Inc*eases in
Fringe Benefits
Health & Welfare 3.0 - 18.0 . .ezxa.,,s
Payroll Taxes 16.1 6.5 16.2. 5.7 4.0

Vacations (2)  (2) (2) (2)' C2)7'.”h"“j';_jfﬁﬂﬁ"’

) Wage and fringe benefit currently being negotiated.
(2) Not computed. o

From the labor cost study summarizeo in Table 3 above,’

Senior Transportation Analyst for SPT Co. concludes that applicant’s i7&okﬂ

-S... -




A. 51965 ms

suburban passenger service has“éxp;rfenced-an1ﬁcreas§‘in'iabo:'ébétéfi
of approximately 30 percent sincé‘1965,‘ In viewV§fnth¢ fa§tth§t," o
labor has been shown to constitute about 70percént‘§£»ﬁhe t6talﬂ \
operating expenses Incurred in SPT”CO"s_peﬁiﬁs#la éﬁbufban;serﬁi@é'
(Exh;bit 10), the analyst submits that the totql;ébstsfo:f;aid{'_
passenger sexrvice has risen about 20 percent'dué tbginéfeééésfih'
applicant's labor costs. The witness further conténdsfthatfthé 5
pexcent suburban fare increasse whtchbecame'gffect£VevDec§mber3,
1969, pursuant to Decision No. 76454, did not fully offsetg:hg“iq-]_ 
creases in wages iuncurred by SPT Co.'s peninsul&vpassengef?ope?ati6ns‘;
since 1965. Iﬁ authorizing the 5 peréent,incréase,in”fdrés,'sgﬁ&';’
decision stated, in part, as follows:‘ o o

"e«. The operating results for suburban
service indicate that a net operating loss of
$1,104,000 was incurred in 1968. ‘Sald opera-
ting loss excludes expenses for propexty taxes,
{lnterest on investment, depreciation of track
and structures and genmeral office overhead. A
five percent increase for suburban service would
result in edditional annugl revenues of approx-
imately $200,000 which falls short of removing

the estimated annual loss in 1968 of over
$1,000,000." | o

The transporfation analyst'for SET Co. als° prgsént¢3'&j |
statement (Exh;bit 9)'relative‘to'thegresuléssdf abélicéntféxsdbﬁrbénf4f‘ -
operstions for the year 1969. Said statement s smfi?féﬁ*f‘iﬂ.t?ié;*_} S
ollovtng table: N E 49 somarizedInche.




A. 51965 ms

Table 4

Southern Pacific Transportatinn.Company
Results of Suburban Operations - 1969 -

Revenues

gassenger . $3,9§2 gggv, S
tation I
Total Revenues 1) . | §3Z§§U:§§6f"f.
ses o R
Maintenance of way and structures $ 329 615;-
Maintenance of equipment 71,798, »006
Traffic , ~36,615¢5
Transportation' ‘ _ 03,288,533
General . < E : 149,990
Taxes - 246-392
Total Expenses (1) o
Operating Profit or (Loss) (31, 758 755)

(1) Excludes parking lot revenue and expenses.l
Decision No. 72615, 67 Cal. PUC 211, 322.
Dectsion No. 76523 of 12-9-69 in Case No. 8697.

The SPT Co. nitness explained that the'operating;deficit:
from suburban operations shown in Table & reflects direct expenses '
only. The transportation analyst stated that the total operating
expenses hown in Table 4 excludes indirect and other related ex=
penditures for 1969 amounting to approximately $929, 000 (Exhibit 18).f
The 1969 revemues from SPT Co.'s suburban service as set forth £n |
Table 4 sbove do not reflect the $200 000 additional revenue—anti-
cipated from the 5 percent fare increase authorized by Decision No.ll
76454 nor the $240, 000 increase in suburban revenue sought fa the n”‘
Instant proceedings. It is clear, however, that the 1nclusion of
sald increases in applicant's suburban operating revenues would not
make any appreciable reduction in its 1969 suburban direct operating‘f‘
deficit of $1,758,755 as shown in Iable 4 herein. _ |

The Commission's staff toock no position relative to appli-l

cant's sought increase. The staff introduced, however, a projection |

of SPT Co.'s 1969 results of suburban operations for apfuture‘rate;, f'

-7;.'




A. 51965 ms L

o
year (Exbibit 14). Applicant's suburban revenue° for 1969 were l
adjusted by the staff to reflect the $200 000 ennual increase £n

Tevenues coutemplated from the 5 percent fare increase, which beceme .

effective December 3, 1969, pursuant to. Decision No. 76454 plus the
$240,000 additional annugl 1ncrease in suburban revenues anticipated
from the proposed further 5 percent increase in fares. The staff
also suggested that the suburban operating expenses developed by
applicant for the year 1969 be reduced by $1, 211 000 for a like futured B
rate year- This reduction was brought about by-a difference of
opinion as between applicant and staff experts,regarding the proper
allocation procedures to be employed when determining the portion of
various Jjoint operating expenses that are actually‘generated by'
SPT Co.'s suburban passenger service and mot its £reight or-other»?
passengex operations. The‘staff also recommends“that;enincome“tar:‘_
savlng of some $374,000 be credited,to SPT‘CoFszeninsulaEService;;-j'
thereby aliocating the amount of income tax saving,the~staff contends
was generated by the deficit operations of said suburban service and
ultimgtely eujoyed by the couso’idated interests of'the Southern f}
Pacific Company- ' | o

- 'Uoder the historical and projected operating_results of ,
SET Co.'s suburban sexvice, as developed by applicant and the Commis-‘
sion staff, respectively, it has-been demonstrated that‘the estab-.t"
lished level of SPT Co.'s peninsula‘fare structure dOeS‘not‘produce'v.
sufficient Tevenues to fully recover the direct operating expenses |
allocated to applicant's suburban .service. In the circumstances,
fuxrther comment relagtive to the merits or'propriety of the procedures

employed by efther the applicant or the staff for allocating the

operatiug expenses chargeable to SPT Co.'s suburban operation‘is,‘inf
this particular instance, unnecessary. | - | '

-8~




A. 51965 ms

Two-public witnessesipresentedloralFtestimony., Whileﬂsaidf-“ .

witnesses did not object to the sought fare increase, they made

several suggestions for applicant s:consideration.concerning'improvedf_T

service and patronage.
The Commission finds that: o

1. The fares for Southern Pacific Transportation Company s
suburban passenger service between San Francisco-and San Jose and
intermediate points were last fncreased, effective December 3, 1969
by 5 percent pursuant to Decision NOw 76454 dated Vovember 18- l969
in Application No. 51315. . ‘ |

2. Applicant's established level of ares does not produce
sufficient revenues to enable the recovery‘of the direct operating
~expenses for said suburban service.

3. Applicant's sought increase in-its suburban fares will pro-'V
duce additional operating_revenues of approximately $240,000. The

increased Tevenues for suburban service sought herein will not fully

cover applicant's direct operating expenses allocated to said service.d"

4. The proposed fare increase has been shown to be justified. -

The Commission concludes. that Application No. 51965 should
be granted.., ‘ o '

IT IS ORDERED that: o
1. The Southern Pacific Transportation Company is authorized
to establish the. fncreased faxes proposed in Application No. 51965.J
Taxriff publications authorized to. be made as a result of the order
herein shall be filed not earlier than the effective date'of this . L
order ‘and may be made effective not- earlier than.five days after the ;G _
effective date hereof on. not: less than five days’ notice to the Comrfﬁﬂl;‘

mission and to-the public. .
-9 .




A. 51965 ms

2. The authority herein granted shall expire unless exercised‘l“' ;

within sixty days after the effective date of this crder. _
3. Southern Pacific Transportation Company is herebyvdifected'
to post and maintain iIn its passenger cars operaced on.its local
San Francisco Peninsula service and in its depots at San\Francisco,'y
San Jose and intermediate stations, a notice of-the increased fares,
herein authorized. Satd notice shall be'posted not less than five o
days prior to the effective date of the Increased fares and shall
remain posted for a period of not less chan chirty days.

This order shall become effective ten days after the date CR

hereof.

Francieoa ‘¢/ o
Dated at 8::.1 - California, th:l.s 07’? 7

day of _ SERTCMBEE ., 1970. W

v,w,_,._ ' /

Commicsioneih‘

Commtaatanae WeLLiam Mon* J‘r,. boing
Becesnarilv ahsent, dafd. HM vnrticipate

fo the disposi:tion or T.his procceding- SRR ’

Commi:sioncr Thoma* Moran beﬁ.ng
necessarily avs en%,

in. 't.he di..,po..ition or tb.is proceedina. $EN

did mot: parucipo.r.o B



